IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL *  BEFORE THE
HEARING
S/S Redstone Road, 220" of the *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
C/line Chapman Road ,
(7903 Redstone Road) * OF
11" Election District *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

3™ Council District

Lawrence J. Zito ,
Petitioner | *  Case No. 07-445-SPH

*® | % * * ;* * ¥ * % % %
|
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before thf:c Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

. #
Special Hearing filed by the owner iof the subject property, Lawrence J. Zito. The Petitioner

requests a Special Hearing to approve a lot area of 1.39 acres in lieu of the required 1.5 acres in
an R.C. 5 zone pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) for a proposed dwelling.i The subject property and the requested relief are more

particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked

as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. |
_ '&

Appearing at the requisite pubzlic hearing in support of the request were Lawrence J. Zito,
property owner, and Bernadette Mosi(unas, with Site Rite Surveying, [nc., the consultants who
prepared the site plan for this pmper;ty. There were no Protestants or other interested persons
present. '

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is an L-shaped parcel
located on the south side of Redstone Road, east of Chapman Road in Kingsville. The property
contains a gross area of 60,548 square feet, or 1.39 acres, more or less, zoned R.C. 5 and is

presently unimproved. The property is also known as parcel 376 on the Maryland Department of

Assessments and Taxation Map and has approximately 210 feet of frontage along Redstone Road
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1

and an average depth of 376 feet, however tapers to a width of 139 feet across the rear property
line. It is noted that Mr. Zito also owns and resides on an abutting lot known as 11823 Chapman
Road (parcel 83) improved with a single family dwelling and garage which he purchased in
2002. He acquired the Redstone Road property in April, 2004 with the intent of building a home
for his daughter so that she can live near him. As shown on the site plan, the house will be 75
feet wide x 40 feet deep and will ha'ive adequate setbacks from side property lines and adjoining
street center line. However, due té) the recent passage of Council Bill 55-04, the minimum
required acreage for a buildable lot 1n the R.C. 5 zone is 1.5 acres. Thus, the requested special
hearing relief is necessary.

Ms. Moskunas testified that éhe examined the title’s history and presented a Deed dated
September. 28, 1971 (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2) from the Overmont Development Company, Inc., to
Francis an& Joyce Grimm recorded a%mong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5221
Folio 378 evidencing that the subject property has been a single lot of record since at least
September: 1971. She further pr{)duiéed a letter from John Lewis, a Planner II, in the Department
of Permits and Development Manaégement (Petitioner’s Exhibit 5) providing uncontradicted
evidence that the subject property 1s not in any recorded subdivision. I am in agreement with
Mr. Lewis’ opinion having reviewed the Walnut Hill Estates subdivision plat received into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4A Ef_md 4B. Therefore, I find that the subject property, a single
lot of record in existence prior to Séptember 2, 2003, meets the statutory requirements of the
B.C.ZR. Section 1A04.3.B.1.(b)(1) for consideration of alteration of the minimum acreage
requirement by way of this Petition for Special Hearing. Moreover, neither lot has been used in
the past as accessory or in support of the other and Mr. Zito never had an intent to treat the two

lots as one to create a merger. Strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result in a

practical difficulty upon the Petitioner in that a reasonable use of the land would not be
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permitted. There were no adverse:Zoning Advisory Committee comments submitted by any
County reviewing agency and the ne:ighbors have no objection. I find that relief can be granted
and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale nor
will the overall density of this neighl;orhgod be affected by the proposed development.

The more difficult issue which 1s evident on the site plan is the use of a septic system
located on an adjacent property as &I; accessory use for the proposed single family dwelling. The
Petitioner has been unable to obtain the requisite perk tests to locate a conventional on-site
sewage disposal system on the Slilbject property. After working with the Department of

Environmental Protection and Re§0urce Management (DEPRM), a suitable location was

successfully located on Mr. Zito’s a&jacent parcel and a cross easement agreement was executed
and recorded to locate the septic system on a 0.234-acre portion of parcel 83 (118283 Chapman
Road). The easement area, which isf shown the site plan, was conveyed by agreement dated June

23, 2006 and recorded among the Laind Records of Baltimore County (see Petitioner’s Exhibits 6

f

and 7). In view of this unusual cifrcumstance the Petitioner must seek approval of the septic
system as an “accessory use” to the subject property.
An accessory use is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as being customarily

}
incidental and subordinate to and serving a principal use and which contributes to the comfort,

convenience, or necessity of the occupant. However, it requires that such use be “located on the

same lot”. Weber's Third New International Dictionary defines “use” as “a benefit arising from

lands”.

[ find DEPRM’s allowance of the septic system for the subject property to be located on
the adjacent parcel, pursuant to the recorded easement agreement, appropriate for so long as this
ad)acent parcel remains under the unified ownership of Lawrence J. Zito. In the event that this

parcel 1s sold (parcel 83) to any person or entity outside of the Zito family, the Petitioner shall
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apply for a lot line adjustment to incorporate the 0.234-acre septic system into the subject 1.39-
acre parcel (parcel 376) under one metes and bounds description.

Pursuant to the advertisement, fposting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

/ 5 Wday of June, 2007 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a lot area of 1.39

acres in lieu of the required 1.5 acres:in an R.C. 5 zone pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.1.b of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulatioﬁs (B.C.Z.R.) for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with

}

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which

are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its
own risk until such time as the 30- day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, .this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded. *

2. ‘At such time as the Petltloner his heirs, successors or assigns, sells or otherwise
transfers the property (parcel 83) to any person or entity outside of the Zito family,
the 0.234-acre easement area, 1f functioning as an accessory use septic system at the
time, must be conveyed to the subject 1.39-acre property (parcel 376) by applying for
-a lot line adjustment and/or minor subdivision approval so as to place the property
- and sewage disposal system under one metes and bounds description.

3. Prior to the issuance of " any permits, the Petitioner shall submit building elevation
 drawings of the propas?d dwelling to say in accordance with the comment dated
. April 9, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4, When applying for any ;permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Zoning Commissioner of

Baltimore County
WIiW/pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR. Q WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I1II
Zoning Commissioner

County Executive

‘ June 18, 2007

Lawrence’]. Zito
11823 Chapman Road ;
Kingsville MD 21087 ;

f

RE: Petmon For Special Hearmg
(7903 Redstone Road) ;
Case No. 07-445-SPH ;

Dear Mr. Zito:
f

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds' the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to'the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
WJW:pi
¢:  Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson
MD 21286

County Courts Butlding { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 } Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 74 03 Rﬂﬁi ST MCF;DA&E

which is presently zoned L

I
¥

: { )
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

* owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
o /crl‘ c o T Jk;qj

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
. ' . 1l 1
le 39 decres 1n liex a"fﬁ 1 e reswire® /.8 gcres (n a Cc-§ zone.

|

I
L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, postinﬂ, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore Cnpnty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penalties of

1 perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
! is the subject of this Petition.

3 Contract PurchaserlLessee: L eqal Owner(s):
. i .
Name - Type or Print ; Name - Type or Print . i
| i
Signature | . ignature
!
Address . Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
; :
City t ~State i Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: /523 CA?M—QM—M Y dSF2~777 3
' A;tdrass Telephone No.

J ../ P R
Linssele g £z

:
|
i

Name - Type or Print City

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature | ?

Sjite Rite Surveying, Inc.
Company 5 Name

| 200 E Joppa Road (#101 (410) 828-39060
Address | Telephone No. Address _ Telephone No.
| E Towson MD 21286
City State . Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE YSE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. O/~ 445-5¢4 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By BK date __ S/ L Sa7

REV 9/15/38
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and made a part: hereof, hereby pelition for a Special
Baltimore County, to determine whet f

o 34

Gevres

}
!

t
¢

t
¢ ;
|
i

Prop
), or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special

zoning regutations and restrictions of Battimore C
t
;
;
§

Contract Purchaserll.essee:

Name - Type or Print

f

{'

|

?
Telaphone No.
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ated 74 03 RL&S{_DVlé_zle

which is presently zoned

e undersigned, legal

This Petition shall be filed with the Departme*nt of Permits and Development Management. Th
which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning

Regulations of

o ln+ Cdk.}'ﬂl‘h:kj

t a RC""S_ Z ohg,
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a2 Cirecy

ning regulations.
posting, etc. and further agree lo and are to
e zoning law for Baltimore County.

be hounded by the

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

2

N

Signature Signature
Address Name - Type or Print
City State ~Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitloner: : [T A2 Ch S0 40 8 pRef 7S T F 77035
j Address Telephaone No.
; r |
" | zi r*ﬂ 5: L - - &Qﬁg / d g
Name - Type or Print City = // State /-Z Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature .- ‘-
I Site Rite Surveving, Tiic,
Company j Name
| 200 E. Joppa Road (#101) (410) 828-9060
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
| F Towson MD 21286
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OfFICE VSE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENETH OF HEARING
Case No. _O 7 ~ ‘7'#5 ~ E(P /7’ UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewsd By gﬂ Date _ ’f/ L.Z‘:’?

REV 9/15/98
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Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

+ for the property located at 101 0% Ruif‘h)m{' M

which is presently zoned

he Departme'ﬁt of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

This Petition shall be filed with t | m
Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

owner(s) of the property situate in _ ‘ ‘ | |
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not tl?e Zoning Commissioner shouid approve a o ]L Cah+ﬁ S “j

Ih }:‘Cﬁ—t Q,'p "E'l“-" }'Ff“"rl'é /,S- g Che( ;L\ & RC'S- 'Eﬂhe,

I, 99 acves

Property is.to be posted and advertised as presé:ribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, postin%, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

b

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

pe?'\ury, that lwe are the legal owners(s} of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

{
‘f
ontract PurchaseriLessee: I L egal Owner(s):

Contract PurchaseriL essee:
F e h o £ J'" er'f(/

ﬁ Name - Type ofr Print

Name - Type or Print
~ : @MM = sqz
‘ Signature /

Signature {

Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnnt
i
i

City State i Zip Code Signature

/[ F23 Lhapmane Rl 9/0-4927773
Address Teilephone No.
Koy M e ’g{gaﬁ' % éZippC 5

Attorney For Petitioner:

- o Hewrrer oA -

Name - Type or Print i City

Z Representative to be Contacted:
Signature f

; Site Rite Surveving, Inc,
Company | ; Name

| 3 200 E. Joppa Road (#101) (410) 828-9Q60
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
| ; Towson . 21786
City State .~ Zip Code City l"zisl)mme. Zip Code
OFFICE VSE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. 0/~ L/"[{ -~ SCH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

&: Reviewsd By /G Date jf/at/ 07/

REV 9/15/98




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #7903 REDSTONE ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF REDSTONE ROAD
WHICH IS 60 FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 220 FEET SOUTHEAST OF
THE CENTERLINE OF CHAPMAN ROAD WHICH IS 70 FEET WIDE. AS
RECORDED IN DEED LIBER 19923, FOLIO 271 AND RUNNING AND
BINDING ON REDSTONE ROAD'HAVING A CURVE RADIUS OF 600.00 FEET
AND A LENGTH OF 105.77 FEET AND CONTINUING ALONG SAID ROAD
NORTH 65 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 104.19 FEET;
THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 24
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 358.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
66 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, 138.82 FEET ALONG THE
SOUTHERNMOST SIDE OF AN EXISTING 20 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY;
THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST, 206.50
FEET: THENCE SOUTH 66 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST,
76.66 FEET AND THENCE NORTH 23 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 20 SECONDS
WEST, 157.50 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1.39
ACRES, MORE OR LESS. ALSO KNOWN AS #7903 REDSTONE ROAD AND
LOCATED IN THE 11" ELECTIbN DISTRICT, 3°° COUNCILMANIC
DISTRICT. :

,‘..!I‘?‘-‘H, _‘.Ji‘ II

‘: 0 :Y_if Ii ‘- ‘:{*;J' 5
MICHAEL V. MOSKUNAS | A
REG. NO. 21175 | L\;_;,. o QB
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR R SioZ

+ Ao m’i‘?@ﬁﬁ?

AN N

@ Lt
SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC ’
200 E. JOPPA ROAD |
ROOM 101 Q\%ﬁ
TOWSON, MD 21286 5
(410)828-9060 b&
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'CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

L R PR AL S ‘-;‘_' e RI: CaseNa 07 449 SPH
- 07 : Petltionen’Dexelaper M&Q&_J ATO
| ; Date of Hearmg/Clnsmg ;!iggﬁ; (2., "2.007
Baltimore County Department of

Permmits and Development Management '
County Office Building, Room 11} !
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

- Towson, MD 21204

|
r
. i
Attention; Christen Matthews |

Ladies and Gentlemen: Thls letter is to cemfy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
|

required by law were posted conspicum::sly on the propery located at

2 79@?5 2&'05‘;&(1/5 _Q@Ai/_‘) |

The sign(s) were posted on MA\{ Zﬁ}“ ’2@57 N '*J Y

} (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%@Q m&f Y \mtﬁ

{Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

NOTICE

* _,cnsg _# 07—445- SPH CS’AD.L.AME) E ¢ t\/[ 0ON. =
O e - (Printed Name)
ﬁ PUBLIC HEARIHG WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 305 KNepscory Cirzcl €
IN TOWSON, WD . (Address)
: Wp‘fy %E};%E%Ezhmmua
" DATE ANDTIME: o Libaas > Batimens, Mp, 21227
REQUEST: [SPECIAL HEARING 7o apeasove  § (City, State, Z'P Code)
i 1&4”{“}- Eﬂbbblﬂlﬁiﬂ” LOT CONTAINING |.3D ; | o
Ame.ae. m L..IEU o THE H.E@ulEEb (.5 (“&H D> ’242 "’5}2(4* :5
(Telephone Number)

ACRES 1N an RC-5 ZONE .

—

1?&
. m mn WEATHER; O OTIER CONDITIONS ARE SONETIMES NECESSARY.
wanrs ~ mﬁ‘.‘llrll‘l WEARING CALL 237-33%1

cmmmﬁmimmmﬁw
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY |
Tuesday, May 29, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: L
Lawrence Zito ; 410-905-2701
11823 Chapman Road
Kingsvilie, MD 21087

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
}

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wil hold a publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-445-SPH |

7903 Redstone Road - f

S/side of Redstone Road, 220 feet s/east of centerline of Chapman Road
11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Lawrence J. Zito

Special Hearing to approve a nc:-n subdivision lot containing 1.39 acres in lieu of the required
1.5 acres in an RC-5 zone.

i

earing: luesday, June 12, 200?{i at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

!
b
!
:
b

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN lli
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTlMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

|
The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
. an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

- notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property | responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
- least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

[

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listéd below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be rernitte:d directly to the newspaper.

;

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

}

F
|

For Newspaper'Advertising: ;
Jtem Number or Case Number:; 07 - 4'45'.5_&*

Petitioner: _ LﬁWV'(/V\.CL/ Z\1o ' L
Address or Location: __ 19403 @9'@% Boal

i, N -—_-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: - MWW Zi:{j? | _ o
Address: \}@2;5 a/\ﬂ,PMM @ﬂé ~ .

L s 3 MBS 21087- 1519 _____
Telephon;Num;er: . - ‘4’l0 qg:i%‘ | B B
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Department of Permits.d |

Development Management : Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothvy M. Kotroco, Director

Direcier's Office
County Office Building
[11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

May 7, 2007

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propenty identified
herein as follows: |
CASE NUMBER: 07-445-SPH ;
7903 Redstone Road *
S/side of Redstone Road, 220 feet s/east of centerline of Chapman Road
. 11" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Lawrence J. Zito ;
| |
Special Hearing to approve a non-subdivision lot containing 1.39 acres in lieu of the required 1.5

acres in an RC-5 zone. i

Hearing: Tuesday, June 12, 2007 at 11;:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

"a. /L% Knéow

- s ——wri— g - &~ vmf _in

Timothy Kotroco
. Director .

TK:kim f
C: Lawrence Zito, 11823 Chapman Road, Kingsville 21087
Stte Rite Surveying, inc., 200 E. JOpf:aa Road, Ste. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
- APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 28, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on Recycled Faper




BALTIMORE COUNTY

| M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

June 7, 2007

Lawrence J. Zito |
11823 Chapman Road :
Kingsville, MD 21087 ,-

$

F—t—i=

Dear Mr. Zito; ;

RE: Case Number 07-445-SPH, 7903 Redstone Road

The above referenced petltlenj* was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 2, 2007.

This letter is not an approval, but only,a NOTIFICATION.

Thef'Zening Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members 'of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etfc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed lmprevements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

]

If you need further lnfermatlen or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

YW W/ 2/ R /]8T

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

¢c. - Feople’s Counse! |
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 Towson 21286

Zoning Review { County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111'| Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

" t
- ’

I | .
1
]
]

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Timothy M. Kotroco

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination JwW
}
May 31, 2007 ‘

3
;
}

Zoning Item # 07-:445-SPH
Address 7903 Redstone Road
(Zito Property)

i

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 19, 2007

|

The Department of Environjmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning ttem.

1

X The Department of Enwronmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the fUllewmg comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X

Development of thef property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water. Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of thi:s property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesa;}eake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Paul A. Dennis Date: May 18, 2007

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-445-SPH.doc




i
- ] -
I | .
t

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

|

Inter-Office Correspondence

| BY: oo
TO: | Timothy M. Kotrocoi
- FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRzM - Development Coordination it
DATE: May 31, 2007 1
SUBJECT:I Zoning ltem # 07-;:445-SPH
: Address 7903 Redstone Road

(Zito Property)
i _

Zoning Advisory Committe¢ Meeting of March 19, 2007

| A .
The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environfnental Protection and Resource Management ofters
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of the f)mperty must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33:3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Paul A. Dennis - Date: May 18, 2007

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC.2007\ZAC 07-445-SPH.doc
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T
i

!
|

TO: Timothy M Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 8, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

i

{

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
- Director, Office of Pla.nmng

r‘
~ f
SUBJECT: 7903 Redstone lr{cyad

INFORMATION: |

7- _
m

Lawrence J. Zitu

e

Jtem Number: .

Petitioner:

Zoning: RC

Requested Action:  Special Hearing
|

|
.
&

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. However, this office is required
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding,
the following information must be subnntted to this office:

1. Photographs of existing adjacent cliwellmgs,

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and

ﬁo\\a._

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

approval prior to the hearing. | The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and.

architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side,
and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the

building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility from
a public street,

WAREVREWVZAC\7-445 . doc




o

3 .

}_ |
4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in
matenals, colors, roof pitch, and stlee,

5. Provide landscaping along the publici[ road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For tfurther questions or additional infaﬂnation concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Chief:

CM/LL

- — el e e

WADEVREWVZAC\7-445.doc




o T L £T r- - Tis VPP s e PR gy e Y e

Patri cla Zook Re: | 07—44 anng is Tuesdaxgjune 12 @ 11:00 am

g iy A

- awr e unue e ey

P

From: Curtis Murray

To: ~ Livingston, Jeffrey, Zook, Patricia

Date: 6/11/2007 9:50:45 AM

Subject: Re: 07-445 - hearing is Tuesday June 12 @ 11:00 am
Hi Patti,

You should hgve this one! See attached

Curtis J. Murray

Development Planner

Baltimore County Office of Planning
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 ;
410-887-3480 ;
Fax. 410-887-5862
cimurray@co.ba.md.us i
I
>>> Patricia Zook 06/11/07 9:31 AM >>>
Good mornmg - }
Bill is reviewing the case file for this rnatter which is scheduled for a hearing on Tuesday, June 12 at 11:0Q
am. The file is missing comments from Rlanning and DEPRM.

Comments are needed from the Office of Planning as the property is in the RC 5 zone and must meet
performance standards. = -

1

Comments ére needed from DEPRM as:the septic reserve area is on an adjacent lot.

Please provide the necessary comments to Bill prior to the hearing on Tuesday at 11:00 am.

CASE NUMBER: 7-445-SPH7903 Redstone RoadLocation: S side Redstone Road, 220 feet SE ¢/l
Chapman Road.11th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic DistrictLegal Owner. Lawrence J. Zito SPECIAL
HEARING To approve a non- subdmsuon (ot containing 1.39 acres in lieu of the required 1.5 acres in an

RC - 5 zone. Hearing: Tuesday, 6112!2007 at 11:00:00 AM, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue,
Room 407, Towson Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868 t
pzook@baltimorecouhtymd.gov

t

e 1

ce: Wiley, Debra |

age 1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

{

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 9, 2007
Department of Permits and
- Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. Pat' Keller, II;I
Director, Office of Planming
|

SUBJECT: 7903 Redstone Road

INFORMATION: 1 T EETVIE

Item Number: 7-445
em oo APR 11 2007

Petitioner: Lawrence J. Zitu
|

---------------------

i
:

Zoning: ". RC 5

._ f
Requested Action: Special Hearing.
1

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not nppose the petitioner’s request. However, this office is required

to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding,

the following information must be subl.Fmtted to this office:
1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings.

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side,
and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility from
a public street.

WADEVREVAZAC\?-445.doc

1 0
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4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in

materials, colors, roof pitch, and style.
5. Provide landscaping along the publi%c road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Cﬁief:

CM/LL

WADEVREWZAC\7-445.doc
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L™ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back

¢
%'Lr,s BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
L peal Property Data Search New Search

Property maps provided courtfesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004,
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state.md.es/webcont/idex it
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| Page 1 of |

Patricia Zook - Case 07-445-SPH - Tuesday June 12 @ 11 am

From: Patricia Zook

To: Wiseman, Bill ,f
Date: 6/11/2007 4:01 PM |
Subject: <Case.07-445-SPH---TuesdayJune-12-@-t1-am—

-t
—— —— o s b
-
L T

cC: Wiley, Debra

¥

Hi Bill -

1

Have an update for you on the above-referenced case:

}
-received comment from DEPRM: "Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water
Quality, Streamns, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).” and
“Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations (Sectios 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). *

|

-raceived comment from-Planning: "The Office of Pla:nning does not oppose the Petitioner's request. However, this office is
required to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed construction complies with
the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare a statement of finding, the following information must be submitted to this office:

) t

i

1.  Prior to building permit the Petitioner shall submit the following information to the Office of Planning for their determination that the proposed structure meets the
RC 5 Performance Standards. '

'

2. Submit photographs of existing adjacent dwellings to the Office of Planning,
: !
3. Submit building elevations (al! sides) of the propased dwelling to the Office of Planning for review and approval. The proposed dweiling shall be compatible in size
and architectural detaii as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the proposed building(s) use the same finish materials and architectural
: details on the front, side and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone or cedar 1s encouraged.

4. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys and porches as a component of the building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to
minimize visibility from a public street, ;

5. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with the same architectural theme as the principal building, on the site,
providing cnnsistency irt materials, colors, roof pitch and sty:le.

6. Provide }andscaping along the public road, if it is consistent with the existing streetscape.

rre— SRR SRR Y ST o . kS e P, PRy P e+ L L, e

So it looks like you have everthing you need fof the hearing.

Patti Zook f
Baltimore County t
Office of the Zoning Commssioner _1
410-887-3868 ,’
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov ;

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW } 00002. HTM 6/11/2007
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Patricia Zook - 07-445 - hearing is Tuesday June 12 @ 11:00 am

From: Patricia Zook

To: Livingston, Jeffrey, Murray, Curlis

Date: 6/11/2007 8:31 AM

Subject: {07-445 --hearing'is Tuesday Jﬁ'ﬁé" 12 @171: 00 am
- CC: Wiley, Debra

Good morning - ;

Bill is reviewing the case file for this matter which is sr.::heduled for a hearing on Tuesday, June 12 at 11:00 am. The file is
missing comments from Planning and DEPRM. f

\/#Co_fmments are needed from the Office of Planning asfthe property is in the RC 5 zone and must meet performance standards.
. _ .
v Comments are needed from DEPRM as the septic reserve area is on an adjacent lot.

Please provide the necessary comments to Bill prior to the hearing on Tuesday at 11:00 am.
* ]

CASE NUMBER: 7-445-SPH | f

7403 Redstone Road i

Location: § side Redstone Road, 220 feet SE ¢/l Chapman Road.

11th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic Disfrict
Legal Owner: Lawrence J. Zito

f

SPECIAL HEARING To appmv'é a non-subdivision lot containing 1.39t acres in ieu of the required 1.5 acres in an RC - 5 zone.
- i

Hearing: Tuesday, 6/12/2007 at 11:00:00 AM, County Courls Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Room 437, Towson

p— Y A,

Ay L b - i i Lo v S s vt P —

;
f

Patti Zook

Baltimore County f ,Q,H,L ot (/M A

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

T a8 o QM e la) %’Cﬁ%k_,
@@n © & Depen

1'
I
2
b

ﬁle://C:\Documents%2()and%2OSettings\pzoo}(\Local%2OSettings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 6/11/2007




Slafe gty

Maryland Department of Transportation

Martun O'Malley, Governar
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

john D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Admintstrator

]
¥
a

Date: &sg«“_ 9‘ 2007

!
g

Ms. Kristen Matthews ! RE:  Baltimore County
i

Baltimore County Office Of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109 i
Towson, Maryland 21204 15

item No.7-445 9PH
7903 RepeTon g XMosDd

Zavo VRove mTy
Sae cac P\Eaog

Dear Ms. Matthews; [

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Admlmstratmn projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no DbJE:GIIOH to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approvat of ltem No J-4455p,

Shﬂuld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593.' Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

d

»

; Very truly yours,

ﬁ,& Steven D. Foster, Chie

(. Engineering Access Permits
| Division

- = - -
= Lo T - -

SDF/MB -

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speeck: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




. |

Baltimore County

Fire Department

ot | 700 East Joppa Road James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Towson, Maryiand 21286-5500 John J. Hohman, Chief

Tel: 410-887-4500

!
}
!

April 10, 2007

—

County Office Buiiding, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105 g
111 West Chesapeake Avenue |

Towson, Maryland 21204 ;

!
}
r
4

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

2007
*r44§} 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452,

Distribution Meeting of: April 9

e e N

Ttem No.: 439, 440, 441, 442, 443
and 453. |

il I e T .

- Purxrsuant to "your request, thé referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and 'the comments 'below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

!
:
|

i

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

i

Aéting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
(0)410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

A
1 o on Recyered Paper Visic the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

'* |
] t

f
!

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco,Director DATE: April 16, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management t

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

I
I

SUBJECT:  Zonimg Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 16, 2007 |
Item Nos. 07-440, 442, 4 ‘.@ 446, 447, 4f18, 451, and 452
|

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

f

|

|

1 _ |'

Bureau of Development Plans Review f
|

[
1
}
'
ﬁ

f
| |
l l
f
f

|
r
:
!
f

t

- vk ==y, -

DAK:C_EN:CIW
ce: File f
ZACNO COMMENTS-04132007.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING =~ * BEFORE THE
7903 Redstone Road; S/S Redstone Road, “

220’ SE ¢/line Chapman Road - * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts i
Legal Owner(s): Lawrence J. Zito * FOR

) f

Petitioner(s):
? * BT:ALTIMORE COUNTY

|
* 07-445-SPH

f
{
5 X * * * * % * * | * * k *

| |
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
r [ :
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in thel[; above-captioned matter. Notice
; |
should be sent of any hearing dates or Ether proceedings in thjs matter and the passage of any

J

prehmmary or final Order. All parties sh()uld copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent
E

f

|

and all documentation filed in the case. |
mentatior ;' b P00y & Ry

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s ‘Counsel for Baltimore County

; C OU\D\L S Q,UY\{LLD

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
| Deputy Peeple s Counsel
m ‘5 2007 Old Courthouse, Room 47
; | 400 Washmgton Avenue
Per : Tuwson' MD 21204

-"‘-----....-'

i (410) 887-2188

| |
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|
! I

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that onthis 16th day of April, 2007, a copy of the feregoing Entry
% |

of Appearance was matled to, Site Riie Surveying, Inc, 200 lii‘, Joppa Road, Sui“[e 101, Towson,
E i

F

\/@ﬁp Mo & mﬂuﬂ?ﬂw’\)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

|
|'




il

(P LIEIE5 BT 5T =

LBz z Ul w\\whlv%%\ﬁ

Crd 7/

|

GLIZ "0 aIWIaymeYy

- vuep ey (PO W tUHI1S

3117 AW Wosiel o] ooy

Y R
_wuN_ g&mm_z 7907 ﬁ.&.ﬁﬁw}

AWS M1 RIS sYuny SIW 2P Ywg

TV -3

dIZ FLV.LS ALID

SSFHAAY

LAAHS NI-NOTS S 9ANOIIITd

Loaz 21 MAP FLVQ

HAS -5 b

-Le HIGNNN ISVO

J2 Puatsyry gop FNYN ISYO

SNVYN

AIGVI IO INIHG 3Sv371d



1

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

mmmmmm
..........

BALTIM

‘WM ARY L AND

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

Jfﬁﬂuﬂl'}’ 9: 2007 Depariment of Permits and
, Development Management

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Rd, Suite 101

b

Towson MD

212386 |
Re: Zoning Verification {
Tax Map 55 Parcel: 376, (Redstone Rd.)
HYED -

f
f
r
!

f
1

Dear Ms.Maskunas, ;

This is a zoning verification response {0 your December 28, 2006 letter to Mr.
Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and Development Management, who has

. . . |
authorized me to give you his repl);.

|

Pursuant to your provided information and plats, the following has been determined:
The parcel in question 1s not shown in the tax records as being part of a subdivistion,
nor do the provided record plats show this parcel included within the tract boundary.
The plat (33/128) which does show the parcel boundaries has a revision note that states:

“Revisions and additions to drainage and utility easements only”

!

"These facts give the staff clear inélication that this parcel is not in or part of a recorded
subdivision. The RC 5 Zoning Regulations in Section 1A04.3.B.1 b, Area regulations
apparently requires a special hearing to approve a proposed dwelling on this parcel
which does not meet the minimufn one and one-half acre lot size. Section 1A04.3.B.2,
Building setbacks: regulates the §etbacks_ Be aware of possible merger concerms.

b

Please be aware that this answerjis for zoning issues only and it is not intended to be legal
advice. I hope that this response is adequate for your needs. Please feel free to contact me

should you have further questions.

Very Truly Yours,

.ﬁ:}hn ewis, Planner 11, PDM

™

JLLI0T-0014 " pppITIONER' S

EXHIBIT NO. g fice Building
| 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 { Fax 410-887-3048

e ymd.goOV

e ——— -._.—I—-l_—__—__‘_____,_'

111 West (
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NO CONSIDERATION ?
NO STAMPS ~ NO TRANSFER TAX REQUIRED

NO TITLE EXAMINATION ’

THIS CROSS EASEMENT. AGREEMENT, made this 23" day of June 2008, by
and between LAWRENCE J. ZITO, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, party of the
first part, and LAWRENCE J. ZITO, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, party of the
second part, Witnesseth: ;

WHEREAS, the party of the first part is the fee simple owner of certain property
known as No. 7903 Redstone Road, situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, as
described in the hereinafter mentioned Deed; and

WHEREAS, the party of thfe second part is the fee simple owner of certain
property known as No. 11823 Chatpman Road, situate in Baltimore County, State of
Maryland, as described in the hereinafter mentioned Deed; and

WHEREAS, the said parties of the first and second parts desire to enter into this
Cross Easement Agreement by and between them in order to acknowledge and permit
a Cross Easement for a Septic Reserve Area as hereinafter set forth as described by
Raphel and Associates, Inc., Land Surveyors, and to create a Cross Easement upon
the respective properties subject to the terms and consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THERFORE, THIS CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITNESSETH.
that for no monetary consideratiorf;, the said parties of the first and second parts, for
themselves, their respective personal representatives, successors and assigns, do
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. The legally constituted owners from time to time of the property known as No.
7903 Redstone Road, situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland and presently
owned by LAWRENCE J. ZITO, shall be entitled to a Cross Easement from the
adjoining property known as 11823 Chapman Road owned by LAWRENCE J. ZITO.
Said Cross Easement is described as follows:

Beginning for the same at the beginning of the S 60° 40’ 40" W 76.66' line
of the Area Reserved for Future Development as shown on the Plat entitled “Revised
Plat of Walnut Hill Estates”, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Plat Book No. 33, folio 128, said point being at the beginning of the 6" or S 66° 40’
40" W 76.66’ line of the land which by Deed dated February 19, 2004 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 19923, folio 271, was
conveyed by Lorraine Zaras and Christine Annette Bryson, by Olga E. Zaras, her
Attorney in Fact, to Lawrence J. Zito, said point being also at the beginning of the 3™ or
S 74" 30° W 378.86' line of the land which by Deed dated December 12, 2002, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 17459, folio
459, was conveyed by Valerie L. Dietrich, to Lawrence J. Zito, running thence on the

1
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outline of the said Revised Plat of Walnut Hill Estates, and binding on the said 6" line of
the 1% mentioned Deed and binding on part of the 3™ line of the last mentioned Deed,
Dietrich to Zito, as now surveyed, S 66° 40’ 40" W 76.66’, thence leaving the outline of
the said Plat and leaving the said 3" line, of the last mentioned Deed and running for
lines of division now made, through the land of the Grantor herein, the 4 following
courses and distances as now surveyed, 1) S 12° 06’ 58" E 93.79’, 2) By a curve to the
right with a radius of 105’, for a distance of 44.68’, (The chord of said arc being S 52°
03" 30" E 44.35’) 3) N 41° 20" 33" E 37.13’, and 4) N 66° 40’ 40" E 40.00’ to intersect
the outline of the aforesaid “Revised Plat of Walnut Hill Estates” and to intersect the 5
line of the 1% mentioned Deed and to intersect the 2™ line of the last mentioned Deed,
Dietrich to Zito, running thence on the outline of the “Revised Plat of Walnut Hill
Estates”, and binding on the 5 line of the 1% mentioned Deed, and binding also on the
2" line of the last mentioned Deefd, Dietrich to Zito, as now surveyed N 23° 19" 20" W
115.00’ to the place of beginning.;Containing 0.234 Acres of land, more or less.

;
Being part of the property ﬁwhich by Deed, dated, December 12, 2002 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S. M. No. 17459, folio
459, was granted and conveyed by Valerie L. Dietrich to Lawrence J. Zito.

Together with an Easemerjt, for the Septic Reserve Area, containing 0.234 Acres
of Land, more or less, for the purpose of placing and installation and the future repair of
the septic system for the above described parcel of land.

2. The legally constituted owners from time to time of the property known as No.
11823 Chapman Road, situate in'Baltimore County, State of Maryland and presently
owned by LAWRENCE J. ZITO, shall grant a Cross Easement to the adjoining property
known as No.7903 Redstone Road presently owned by LAWRENCE J. ZITO. Said

Cross Easement is described as follows

1

Beginning for the same at the beginning of the S 66° 40’ 40” W 76.66’ line
of the Area Reserved for Future Development as shown on the Plat entitled “Revised
Plat of Wainut Hill Estates”, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Plat Book No. 33, folio 128, said point being at the beginning of the 6™ or S 66° 40’
40" W 76.66' line of the land which by Deed dated February 19, 2004 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 19923, folio 271, was
conveyed by Lotraine Zaras andChristine Annette Bryson, by Olga E. Zaras, her
Attorney in Fact, to Lawrence J. Zito, said point being also at the beginning of the 3™ or
S 74° 30" W 378.86' line of the land which by Deed dated December 12, 2002, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 17459, folio
459, was conveyed by Valerie L.' Dietrich, to Lawrence J. Zito, running thence on the
outline of the said Revised Plat of Walnut Hill Estates, and binding on the said 6" line of
the 1% mentioned Deed and binding on part of the 3™ line of the last mentioned Deed,
Dietrich to Zito, as now surveyed, S 66° 40’ 40" W 76.66’, thence leaving the outline of
the said Plat and leaving the said 3™ line, of the last mentioned Deed and running for
lines of division now made, through the land of the Grantor herein, the 4 following

2
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courses and distances as now surveyed, 1) S 12° 06’ 58" E 93.79’, 2) By a curve to the
right with a radius of 105’, for a distance of 44.68’, (The chord of said arc being S 52°
03' 30” £ 44.35') 3)N41° 20" 33" E 37.13, and 4) N 66° 40’ 40" E 40.00’ to intersect
the outline of the aforesaid “Revised Plat of Walnut Hill Estates” and to intersect the 5"
line of the 1% mentioned Deed and to intersect the 2™ line of the last mentioned Deed,
Dietrich to Zito, running thence on the outline of the “Revised Plat of Walnut Hill
Estates”, and binding on the 5" line of the 1 mentioned Deed, and binding also on the
2" jine of the last mentioned Deed Dietrich to Zito, as now surveyed N 23° 19’ 20" W
115.00" to the place of beginning..Containing 0.234 Acres of land, more or less.

Being part of the property \fvhich by Deed dated, December 12, 2002 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S. M. No. 17459, folio
459, was granted and conveyed by Valerie L. Diefrich to Lawrence J. Zito.

Subiject to a part of the above described parcel containing 0.234 Ares of land,
more or less, for the purpose of a;n EFasement for the Septic Reserve Area, for the
placing and installation and future repair of the initial Septic System for the property at
No. 7903 Redstone Road and described as above. |

~ I
3. No structures, barriers, or obstructions of any kind other than those presently

in existence shall be erected or allowed fo remain in the CROSS EASEMENT

- areas. i
|

AS WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties of the first and second parts for

the purposes herein contained.

Withess:

M%Mf W/ ~__(SEAL)
; LAWRENCE J#7ZI#0

| PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

o f1Y Yt

il e mel - o, wbme _-f alm

(SEAL)

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART
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STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23" day of June 2008, before me, a Notary
Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
LAWRENCE J. ZITO, party of the first and second parts, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and in my

presence signed and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,  hereunto set my hand and official

; /A /@‘ﬁ
‘ enneth D. Pezzulla ry Public

seal.

My Commission Expires:
April 1, 2010

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, in accordance with the provision of Section 3-104(f)
of the Real Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the foregoing
instrument was prepared under the supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly

admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of ryland

é/d/

Kenneth D. ulla

:
i
!
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INSTALLATI OF AN ALTERNATIVE ON-SITE SE

THIS AGREEMENT is made this {5 day of A/0 &/, among the

A aw/eénc & S Zito hereinafter referred to as "Owner" and the Baltimore County
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management hereinafter collectively referred to

as the "County”. ,

WHEREAS, Owner owns a tract of land located on ’? 90 3 RC&S“"DHQ 2N
), in the “"—" Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and

the deed to same is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in

00(99 23 27/ |

[

WHEREAS, Owner's land ;is unsuitable for the installation of a conventional on-site
sewage disposal system and owner has requested the County's approval to install an alternative system of

sewage disposal. :
|

‘NOW, THEREFORE, the:parties hereto agree as follows:

L] ‘ E - & L] - -
A Owner must install and maintain a water meter on the incoming, side of the water system
or an event counter on the sewage pumping system.
j

B. Owner hereby grants to,the County the right to enter upon the property at any
reasonable time for access to the system to make periodic inspections and the Owner agrees to provide

i

any information and data requested and 1E1e:eded by the County to develop accurate and thorough test

results. ;
C. Owner acknowledges and agrees that the proposed alternative system is not

conventional technology and that his or her participation 1s voluntary. Owner agrees that there shall be
no liability on the part of the County to Owner if this alternative systems fatls.

4

- D. Owner acknowledges a:nd agrees that neither the County nor any of its agents or
employees, either officially or individually, underwrites the operation of any system approved by them.
l E

E The Owner will devote!such care and effort to the maintenance of the system so that a
system malfunction is not the result of poor maintenance, faulty operation, or neglect.

| i
F. The Owner acknowledges that approval of this waste disposal system does not guarantee
the County's approval to construct future expansions of or additions to the dwelling structure.

G. The Owner agrees, that, should the system be determined by the County to pose a threat
to the public health, safety or comfort, the County may order any necessary changes or corrections and
the Owner agrees to pay for all such changes or corrections. System modifications may include
requirements for pretreatment of wastes by installing a re-circulating sand filter; aeration system, etc

}

H. The Owner agrees to contact the County at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to system
installation, so that the County may lay out the system in the field with the contractor. The Owner must
instal} this system according to the plans and specifications approved by the County and any changes
required by the County as a result of the field layout. If instalfation deviates substantially from the
approved plans or changes such that experimental data will be comprised or reduced, the Owner agrees tO

pay for all necessary corrections.

I. This agreement shall run with the land and binds the Owner, his helrs, successors,
assigns except that the provisions of paragraph A & B shall be binding for a period of 5 years only after
installation of the system and occupation of the home. Owner further agrees that he shall inform

-~
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writing any purchaser or lessee of the property that the system may require maintenance or other
attention. The Owner agrees to record this agreement in the land records of Baltimore County.

J. This agreement shall not be construed to limit any authority of the County to protect the
public health, safety or comfort or to issue.any other orders to take any other action which is now or may

hereafter be within is authority.

f

K. This agreement may be v'pided at the discretion of the County if the system construction
is not completed within six (6) months of the. effective date of this agreement.

L. This agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding between the County
and the Owner. There are not additional terms other than as contained in this agreement. This agreement
may not be modified except in writing signed by each of the parties or by their authorized

representatives. | S

M. The laws of the State of Maryland govern the provisions of all transactions pursuant to
this agreement. | |

!
IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the parties have signed and sealed this agreement on the date
indicated above. i

DATE:_/.Mfﬁ/O’C | | M
Owner

F
t |
DATE: ”/(gtﬁ’é | AT ‘444‘/"’ K<

! | Baltimore ty Department of
Environmental Protection and pAME 3. ESER ng

| Resource Management

1/ R. Powell. Alt. Agr.. County Sig. Only, 5-4-01
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| DERD PREPARED WITHOUT TITLE EXAMINATION B S e
: + 5P 30-71. 2269630 eeneef il

This Deed, e s 284 " day of September -

E
'mmmwmmim seventy=-cne , by and between
OVERMONT DEVELOPMENT CO.,, INC. e

* f

a body corporate of the ﬁt;t,; of Marylund, | '.nlﬂunrumm" B PR
FRANCIS 0. GRIMM, JR. and ‘JOYCE Q. GRIMM, his wife, B

1

ntthtumdm

- Mmumﬂmdm-mu Five ﬁomrnmﬂthur gaod and
- 'valunbli censiderations, the Hnaipt vhereof 1s hersby nulmovlodud,

. | e I
_ the mid party of the rirst part
‘ o

| ,dneu hmhymundmmmnﬂ pnrtiu of the lacmd part, as tanmtl r .
hy the entireties, their _ L

}

lot(a) of ground, situate, lying and being {n .

i
i
i
'
}
|
b
1‘
t

in fee simple, all that

Baltimore County , Btata'of Maryland, and described apfollows, that i to sy |

- for the same on the south side of Redstone Reoad at the
" wastern outline of Lot No, 1, Block "A", as laid out and shown on
© the Rovised Plat of Valmit 71111 Estates, said Plat being recorded
the Land Records of Baltimore Cm.mty in Plat Book 0.T.G. No.
33 olic 128, and thence lenvin Redsténe Road and bindirg on the -
: matm uutl:lm of sald Lot Roul smth 19 da&re&a L) mimutes 50 seconds
wegt 359.23 fest to the southem outline of Walnut Hill Estates above -
raeferred thanca ru%i:fﬂmd binding on part of sald southern out-
. 1ne aauth depraes utes 40 seconds west 115.18 feet, thence
for a nw line of division now made north degrees 16 pinutes
10 uunnnda woat 358,22 feet to: the south side of Rodstcne Road and thenee
moaning and binding m the south side of Redstme Road as follows: north:
65 degy ﬂﬁ! 1{% mimites 50 seconds cast 95.81 feet and thence by a line .-
o right with a radius of 600 feet for a d:lstnncn of er.:I.?

i -.reet to the place of beginning.

r
rd s m a——lm wrrem La-

BEING part of that trant[ot land which by Deed, dated 1,
e and ruuordod am the Land Records of Baltimere County Libnr
U.T.& No. 4511, folio 1, was granted and conveyed by me '1'. Fitzell,

L WVidover, ot al., wto the sald party of the first part.

-y

.
.
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Real Property Search - Individual Report:r | _—Paggl of 1

9® * -7 P
. X ~

. |
Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen. WAA VOO P

ﬁ@iﬁr; Maryland Department of Assessment# and Taxation
N Real Property Data Search Ground Rent

[

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 11150791431
t
| Owner Information
i

Owner Name: ZITO LAWRENCE ) f Use: RESIDENTIAL

| i Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 11823 CHAPMAN RD * Deed Reference: 1) /19923/ 271
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1519 2) /199237 264

anattinn & Structure Information

Ll -
'
H _'-*.-. --'-

Premises Address Legal Description

_r
b

REDSTONE RD 1 1.398 AC
} SS REDSTONE RD

: . 250 £ CHAPMAN ROAD
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:

55 21 376 f 3 Plat Ref:
Town j
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class '
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 i 1.39 AC 04
Stories Basement : ' Type Exterior

Value Information

H

Base Value Phase-in Assessments

Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/0172007
Land: 13,900 13,900
Improvements: 0 - 0
Total: 13,900 13,900 13,900 13,900
Preferential Land: 0 .0 0 0

| Transfer Information

Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /19923/ 271 Deed2: /19923/ 264

j
1

Selter: ZARAS EDWARD J j;_ Date: 04/20/2004 Price: $15,000
|

Seller: ZARAS EDWARD 1] ] Date: ©3/24/1980 Price: $0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH ' Deedl: / 6147/ 708 Deed2:
Seller: E Date: Price:;
Type: Deedl: . Deed2:

t
|
l

Exemption Information

!

Partial Exempt Assessments Class _ 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
County 000 - 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *
e ~

F
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=11+ PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 3
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. LOT AREA: 1.39 ACRES OR 60,548 SQ. FT. +/-

EXISTING ZONING: R.C.5 (055B3)

EXISTING USE: VACANT

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

A ZONING VERIFICATION LETTER WAS RECEIVED JANUARY 9,2007

PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEM

NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

NOT LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA

. COMMUNITY PANEL NO.: 240010 02858 ZONE: “C”

10.NOT LOCATED IN A HISTORIC AREA

11.PROPERTY WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY METES AND
BOUNDS DESCRIPTION PER DEED DATED JANUARY 23,1973

12.FIELD LOCATED PERC TESTS WERE APPROVED SEPTEMBER 2005

AND A WELL DRILLED.
13. THERE IS ADJACENT OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY, MR. ZITO IS TO

CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED DWELLING FOR HIS DAUGHTER. VICINITY MAP

14. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE DWELLING NOT TO EXCEED 35 FEET SCALE ® 1"=2000"
/ 15.NO MORE THAN 15% OF THE LOT MAY BE COVERED BY | _ |
; BUILDINGS. THE ALLOWANCE IN THIS CASE IS 9,082 SQ. FT. _ i
THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS DO NOT EXCEED THE
~L0 %4, REQUIRED 15%

NOGRAWN

© o

T~ P0.B 220 T
' S.B. & CHAPMAN BP

- v <
! PARCEL “A _ >
1'-; | ] L Ia f -
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